
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: Committee Room III - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Tuesday 5 April 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718379 
or email anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Richard Beattie 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Nina Phillips 
Cllr Bill Roberts 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
 

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Pip Ridout 

 

 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2011 (copy 
attached). 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 5.00pm, 
Wednesday 30th March. 

 

6.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees (Pages 5 - 30) 

 To receive the minutes of the following Licensing Sub Committees: 
 
Western Area 
 
06.01.2011 
24.02.2011 
 
Southern Area 
 
06.01.2011 
01.02.2011 

 



7.   Improving Communications Between Town Centre Licensed Premises  

 Sgt Allan George from Wiltshire Police will give an update on the 
implementation of radios for door staff in Chippenham. 

 

8.   Consultation Responses to Proposed Street Trading Scheme (Pages 31 - 
118) 

 The report of Alissa Davies (National Management Trainee, Licensing Team 
North and West) seeks to inform Members of the results of public consultation 
on a single, council-wide street trading scheme. 
 

 

9.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
Urgent items of a confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this 
agenda. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 
JANUARY 2011 AT COMMITEE ROOM 1, BRADLEY ROAD OFFICES, 
TROWBRIDGE, WILTSHIRE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Reserve), Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Jacqui Lay (Reserve), 
Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Bill Roberts 
 
Also  Present: 
 
  
 
  

 
23. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Richard Beattie, Peggy Dow, Rod 
Eaton, Jose Green, Mark Griffiths, Jon Hubbard and Jonathon Seed.  Councillor 
Jacqui Lay was substituting for Councillor Eaton and Councillor Trevor Carbin 
for Councillor Hubbard. 
 

24. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2010 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 30 November 2010. 
 

25. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made an announcement as follows: 
 
As a result of the recent council-wide management review there has been a 
change in staffing in the licensing team managers. Kate Golledge remains the 
Licensing Manager for the North and West hubs. Sam Colley will be leaving the 
Council at the end of January, and Rob Draper has been appointed as the 
Licensing Manager for the South and East hubs. Rob was previously 
Environmental Protection Team Manager for the South and East hubs. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

26. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. Public Participation 
 
The Chairman briefed members of the Committee and public present on the 
rules on public participation. 
 
There was one member of the public wishing to speak in relation to item 7 of the 
agenda, and who was invited to do so before the item was discussed and 
determined by the Committee. 
 

28. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the Northern Area Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 23 November 2010. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 
Northern Area Licensing Sub-Committee held on 23 November 2010. 
 

29. Increase of Taxi Tariff North Zone 
 
Kate Golledge (Licensing Manager, North and West) introduced her report 
which set out the responses to the proposed increase of the taxi tariff in the 
North area of Wiltshire Council following public consultation. 
 
Key points raised included: 
 

• Current disparities in tariffs between Northern and other areas; 

• Last revision to Northern area tariff was in 2008, with significant increases in 
fleet running costs subsequently, e.g. fuel prices, VAT; 

• Rationale for the proposed tariff in its present form; 

• Consultation undertaken in developing the proposal; 

• Long-term aim of harmonising the four areas’ tariff systems; and 

• Risk of legal challenge to Council if no solution reached by March 2011. 
 
Mr Michael Simpkins, owner of 24/7 Taxis, based in Corsham, spoke in support 
of the proposed new tariff. 
 
Members of the Committee then asked technical questions and a discussion 
ensued regarding the information contained in the agenda pack, subsequent 
public representations on the issue, further information from the Licensing 
Manager and the public speaker’s comments on the day. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The motion to approve the officer’s recommendation in its unchanged form was 
put to the vote and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee agree to implement the revised tariff detailed below to 
take effect from 4 March 2011, with an implementation date of 14 February 
2011 
 

 
 
 

30. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 10.50 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 JANUARY 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE AT TROWBRIDGE CRICKET CLUB, THE COUNTY GROUND, LOWER 
COURT, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Mark Griffiths 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Maggie Jones, Wiltshire Council Licensing Officer 
Guy Sharp, Wiltshire Council Environmental Health Officer 
Chris Marsh, Wiltshire Council Democratic Services Officer 
Duncan Milne, Barrister acting on behalf of Wiltshire Council 
 
  

 
11. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

12. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages
[...]
uk 

 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2011 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, 

MALTHOUSE LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION 

FOR A PREMISES LICENSE BY COTE RESTAURANTS LIMITED IN RESPECT 

OF COTE RESTAURANT, ST. THOMAS’ SQUARE, SALISBURY. 

 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Jose Green and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Roy Light, Counsel to Cote Restaurants Ltd, Mr Steven Seagar, Property Director Cote 
Restaurants Ltd, Mrs Liza Inzani, Solicitor, Ms Louise Neilson DPS 
 
Mr P.Knipe, Interested Party 
  

 
6. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Bill Moss as Chairman for this meeting only. 
 

7. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8 of the Agenda refers). 
 

8. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 

Page 25



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
10. Licensing Application 

 
Application by Cote Restaurants Limited for a Premises Licence in 
respect of Cotes Restaurant, St Thomas’ Square, Salisbury 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and the 
Interested Party were given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Roy Light, Counsel on behalf of the Applican
[...]
in the 
operating schedule, together with the additional agreed conditions 9, 10 
and 11, and the adjusted condition number 8, would satisfy the licensing 
objectives. 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Liam Paul, of Democratic Services 
direct line 01225 718376, e-mail liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
5 APRIL 2011 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES TO PROPOSED STREET TRADING SCHEME 

 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members of progress on the introduction of a single, council-wide 
consent street trading scheme. 
 
  

 

 
Recommendations  
 
It  is recommended that the Licensing Committee:  
 

i) Consider, and comment on the issues raised by consultation on the 
introduction of a single, council-wide consent street trading scheme. 

 
ii) Support discussions between the licensing team and neighbourhood services 

to produce an integrated and co-ordinated response to the issues raised by 
public consultation.  

 
iii) Agree to consider details of the revised street trading scheme and results of 

the second public consultation before recommending the scheme for 
adoption by full Council. 
 
 

  

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To consider the results of an extensive consultation on a council-wide street trading 
scheme. 
 

 

Author:  Alissa Davies, Licensing Team (North and West), Public Protection Services 
 
Corporate Director: Maggie Rae, Public Health and Wellbeing 
 
Contact Details: alissa.davies@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the results of public consultation on a single, council-

wide street trading scheme. 
 

1.2 To give Members the opportunity to comment on concerns raised during the 
public c
[...]
 day.  

 

Page 36



 

 

6. Measures to Overcome Issues Raised by Public Consultation 
 
The scope of the street trading scheme 
 
6.1 Consultation responses suggest community fund-raising events should be 

exempt from the need to apply for a Street Trading Consent and private land 
should only be included where absolutely necessary. 

 
6.2 Although the council cannot alter the legal definition of a ‘street’ or ‘street 

trading,’ it can limit the scope of the street trading scheme by introducing a 
number of additional exemptions. These additional exemptions could include: 
 

• trading on private land (including land owned, leased or maintained by a 
town/parish council) where this is not a road, street, car-park or industrial 
estate with public access or within 20 metres of any road, street, car-park 
or industrial estate with public access 

 

• fetes, carnivals or similar community based and run events, such as 
community car boot sales and Christmas lights switch on events 

 

• non-commercial or charitable events where the profits are wholly passed to 
a charity or political/ educational organisation 

 

• sales of articles by householders on land within the boundary of their 
home, for example garage sales 

 

•  goods from working farms sold at the premises where they were produced 
 
The level of bureaucracy and length of time it would take to process applications 
 
6.3 The additional exemptions (above) would address town/parish councils’ 

concerns about the negative impact of the street trading scheme on the 
financial viability of community events and the ability of community groups to 
organise them. 
 

6.4 The scheme could be revised to reduce the number of Standard Conditions for 
all street traders, especially holders of Block Street Trading Consents. 
 

6.5 Block Street Trading Consents for events which would not be covered by the 
additional exemptions, such as continental markets or the Wiltshire Farmers 
Markets Association could be issued annually for a certain number of events 
per year and renewed automatically.   
 

6.6 The detailed references to additional legal requirements could be replaced 
with a sentence reminding traders that all other legal requirements must be 
met. The council needs to decide whether it wants to make the granting of 
Street Trading Consents conditional on compliance with other legal 
requirements, or merely to remind traders of these requirements. If the council 
chose to merely remind traders of other legal requirements it would not be 
able to refuse to grant or withdraw a Street Trading Consent if the Consent 
Holder failed to meet these requirements. 

 
 

Page 37



 

 

The level of proposed street trading fees 
 
6.7  The proposed street trading fees were calculated on the basis of the maximum 

costs of administering and enforcing the street trading scheme. The 
administration and enforcement costs were used as the fee for all other street 
traders, and were doubled for the fees for town centre traders to reflect the 
greater commercial benefit of a town centre location. 
 

6.8 The proposed annual fees are roughly the average of the street trading fees 
paid by traders in consent streets in the west (£4,502) and north (£1385) and 
are similar to fees charged by neighbouring councils. The proposed daily fees 
are in line with fees paid by market traders throughout Wiltshire.  
 

6.9 The street trading fees for a revised street trading scheme could be calculated 
on basis of the average costs of administration and enforcement. The 
administration and enforcement costs would need to include overhead costs 
as well as officer time. To make the scheme easier to administer all street 
traders could be charged the same fees regardless of location.  
 

6.10 The council could allow street traders to pay fees in instalments and could 
offer a rebate on street trading fees to street traders who can demonstrate that 
they have paid business rates. 

 
7. Further Issues 
 
Overlap with the department of neighbourhoods and planning 
 
7.1  The licensing team needs to collaborate with neighbourhood services to 

produce an integrated and co-ordinated street trading scheme.  
 

7.2 There is considerable overlap between street trading and activities controlled 
by the Department of Neighbourhoods and Planning as the highways 
authority, such as cars for sale on the street, and the placing of tables and 
chairs on the highway. 
 

7.3 There are detailed issues which need to be resolved, for example parking 
waivers for burger vans who hold Street Trading Consents for trading in 
pedestrianised streets.   
 

7.4 The consultation highlighted inaccuracies in the data for the proposed 
prohibited lay-bys. This data was supplied by the area highway engineers in 
neighbourhood services and will be checked for accuracy by the licensing 
team and the area highway engineers before any further consultation takes 
place. 
 

Competition between street traders and fixed business premises 
 
7.5 There was a mixed response on the issue of whether a Street Trading 

Consent should be granted for trading where similar provision already exists. 
 
7.6 The proposed criteria for determining applications included the ‘needs of the 

area:’ applicants will have to demonstrate the need for the proposed street 
trading activity in relation to the presence of other similar outlets already 

Page 38



 

 

existing in the immediate locality of the street trading site and the general 
needs of the locality if no comparable outlets already exists. 

 
7.7 Some respondents suggest the council should not have a role in controlling 

competition between street traders and fixed business premises if street 
traders are paying street trading fees to the council. Others suggest that where 
there is adequate shopping provision a Street Trading Consent should not be 
granted within shopping areas without the prior approval of the owners of the 
shopping cen
[...]
 scheme 
and results of the second public consultation before recommending the 
scheme for adoption by full council.  
 

14. Conclusion  
 
14.1 The recent consultation exercise has prompted considerable response from a 

variety of organisations and individuals. It is considered that a consistent 
scheme can be agreed that will meet these concerns and provide a way ahead 
to improve this area of work. 
 

 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
Part III, Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Consultation documents, including the executive summary, the 
proposed street trading scheme and the consultation survey. 
 
Appendix 2: Detailed breakdown of consultation survey responses. 
 
Appendix 3: Selection of written consultation responses. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

Street trading consultation 

Executive summary of the proposed street trading scheme 

Wiltshire Council is planning to introduce a new, harmonised consent street 
trading scheme by adopting powers under Schedule 4 of the 1982 Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act.  

In a consent street trading scheme, it is illegal to trade in a consent street 
without obtaining permission from the council. The council grants permission 
to trade, known as a Street Trading Consent, to individual street traders who 
pay a fee to the council and are subject to terms and conditions. The council 
can remove or refuse to renew a Street Trading Consent at any time if fees 
are not paid or the street trader does not adhere to the council’s terms and 
conditions. 

A new scheme needs to be introduced to ensure: 

 all street traders in Wiltshire have the same rights, pay the same fees 
and are subject to the same application procedure and terms and 
conditions 

 the council has adequate powers to remove illegal street traders to 
protect legal street traders and local businesses from unfair 
competition. 

Currently the council operates 
[...]
d a consent. The council may take 

relevant unspent convictions, complaints received about the applicant’s 

previous street trading activity and any previous revocation or 

surrender of a Street Trading Consent into account.  

 Proximity to schools and colleges. No Street Trading Consents will 

be granted for trading at locations within a 500 metre walk using the 

public highway of a school or sixth form college. 

All the criteria will need to be satisfied and equal weight will be applied to all 
criteria. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



Appendix 3: Proposed street trading fees 

Town centre traders 

Type of Street Trading Consent Fee 

Annual Street Trading Consent – all 
days of the year, including all bank 
holidays. 

£ 2800 

Daily Street Trading Consent- 
Sunday to Friday, including bank 
holidays where these fall on the days 
included in the consent. 

£ 20 per day 

Daily Street Trading Consent- 
Saturday. 

 £ 40 per day 

Block Street Trading Consent- 
events for private gain 

£ 40  per day 

Block Street Trading Consent- 
events where the proceeds will not 
be used for private gain or will go 
to a registered charity 

No charge 

 

All other traders 

Type of Street Trading Consent Fee 

Annual Street Trading Consent – all 
days of the year, including all bank 
holidays. 

£ 1400 

Daily Street Trading Consent- 
including bank holidays where these 
fall on the days included in the 
consent. 

£ 10 per day 

Block Street Trading Consent- 
events where the proceeds will be 
used for private gain 

£ 40 per day 

Block Street Trading Consent- 
events where the proceeds will not be 
used for private gain or where the 
proceeds will go to a registered 
charity. 

No charge 

 

 

Page 48



 

January 2011 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

DRAFT Harmonised Street Trading Scheme 
_____________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

Controlling the sale of goods in the Wiltshire 
Council area. 

  
All streets in Wiltshire
[...]
The council may take relevant unspent 

convictions, complaints received about the applicant’s previous street trading 

activity and any previous revocation or surrender of a Street Trading Consent 

into account.  

 Proximity to schools and colleges. No Street Trading Consents will be 

granted for trading at locations within a 500 metre walk using the public 

highway of a school or sixth form college. 

All the criteria will need to be satisfied and equal weight will be applied to all criteria. 

Page 62



14 

 

 
Objections 
 
The consultees listed will be asked to respond with any written objections within 60 
days.  
 
Licensing officers will assess the reasonableness and appropriateness of all 
objections before they are taken into consideration.  
 
How applications will be determined 
 
All applications will be determined by licensing officers acting on delegated authority.  
 
Licensing officers will evaluate applications against the criteria and then consider all 
reasonable and appropriate objections. Reasonable and appropriate objections are 
those that are relate to the criteria and aims of this street trading policy. 
 
The licensing officer will recommend approval of the application if the application: 
 

 meets the criteria and  

 there are no reasonable and appropriate objections.  

If the application: 
 

 does not meet the criteria, or  

 there are reasonable and appropriate objections 

the licensing officer may contact the applicant and objectors to attempt to resolve the 

potential reasons for refusal.If appropriate, this may include a consultation meeting 

arranged by the community area manager between the area board chairperson (a 

local councillor), members of the public and the licensing officer. 

 The licensing officer, applicant and objectors may discuss: 
 

 changes that could be made to the proposed location, goods or trading hours 

and 

 additional conditions that could be introduced.  

The applicant will receive writ

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 APRIL 
2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Richard Beattie, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), Cllr Bill Douglas 
(Substitute), Cllr Jose Green, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Pip Ridout (Substitute), 
Cllr Bill Roberts and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Sgt Allan George (Wiltshire Police), Rob Draper (Licensing Manager East and South), 
John Carter (Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing), Kate Golledge 
(Licensing Manager North and West), Alissa Davies (Wiltshire Council National 
Management Trainee, Licensing), Anna Thurman (Democratic Services Officer and 
Chris Marsh (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 
9. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Peggy Dow, substituted by Cllr Bill Douglas; 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, substituted by Cllr Trevor Carbin; Cllr Rod Eaton, substituted 
by Cllr Pip Ridout; Cllr Bill Moss; Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Mark Griffiths. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, the 
Democratic Services Officer sought nominations for a temporary Chairman for 
the duration of the meeting. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jonathon Seed as Chairman for this meeting only. 
 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed in the Chair. 
 

10. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 17 January 2011 were 
presented and it was, 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

11. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

12. Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Members declared personal interests in Item 8 of the agenda 
(Consultation Responses to Proposed Street Trading Scheme) owing to their 
collective and various involvements in local trusts across Wiltshire that may be 
affected by the implementation of the Scheme in question: 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Bill Roberts, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Richard Beattie, Cllr 
Trevor Carbin, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Desna Allen and Cllr Bill 
Douglas. 
 
It was deemed that these personal interests would not also constitute prejudicial 
interests and that the item would proceed as usual. 
 

13. Public Participation 
 
The Chairman briefed members of the Committee and public present on the 
rules on public participation. 
 

14. Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees 
 
The minutes of the Western Area Licensing Sub Committee held 6 January 
2011 and 24 February 2011 were presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 
The minutes of the Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee held 6 January 
2011 and 1 February 2011 were presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

15. Improving Communications Between Town Centre Licensed Premises 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Sgt Allan George of Wiltshire 
Police regarding the purchase and implementation of ICOM radio systems for 
premises door staff in Chippenham. 
 
The benefits of the scheme were identified as follows: 
 

• Outright purchase of radios, with licence warranty but no maintenance 
contract cost, with scheme funded through Performance Award Grant 
paid to Wiltshire Police; 

 

• System enables immediate real-time communications between door staff 
in Chippenham; 

 

• System is linked in to CCTV operatives and Wiltshire Police, enabling 
them to track and provide backup for incidents respectively; 

 

• Provision of reserve radios for occasional high-profile events hosted by 
premises beyond the ‘core’ group with own radios; 

 

• Radios can be used to full capacity during seasonal periods of known 
peaks in disruptive behaviour; 

 

• Links between short-term monitoring and wider PubWatch scheme; 
 

• Shortcomings in transmission range (usually <2 miles) of radios backed 
up by existing Tetra radios with national range used by Police; and 

 

• System offers a preventative, cost-effective and proactive rather than 
reactive tool in combating public disorder in Chippenham. 

 
Members asked questions of Sgt George and relayed their support for the 
scheme. 
 

16. Consultation Responses to Proposed Street Trading Scheme 
 
The Committee received an introduction to the report from Alissa Davies, 
Wiltshire Council National Management Trainee, Licensing, outlining the main 
issues raised by public consultation on a proposed council-wide Street Trading 
Scheme. 
 
Having received a high level of response to the public consultation, the key 
issues raised were as follows: 
 

• The scope of the scheme’s application, including the type of trading and 
the inclusion of private land; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• Perceived bureaucracy and length of  time it would take to determine 
applications; and 

 

• Levels of fees for prospective Street Trading Consent holders. 
 

Additional issues were identified as follows: 
 

• Overlap with the functions of the Department for Neighbourhood and 
Planning – for example  Highways and Planning and 

 

• The council’s position on competition between street traders and fixed 
business premises.  

 
The Committee considered and discussed the report in detail, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To accept the proposed measures to overcome the issues raised by 
public consultation, subject to the following amendments prior to a 
second, shorter public consultation on the revised street trading scheme: 
 
(i) Options at paragraph 6.2 of the report to be accepted with the 

following amendments: 
 

• Pt 1 to read ‘... within 10 metres of any road, car park or industrial 
estate with the word ‘street’ removed from the sentence 

 

• Pt 3 to read ‘non-commercial, community or charitable events 
where the profits are wholly passed to a charity or 
political/educational organisation or otherwise not for private 
gain.’ 

 

• Pt 5 to read ‘goods from working farms or smallholdings sold at 
the premises...’ 

 
(ii) Paragraph 7.7 of the report to be accepted pending amendment to 

read ‘The Council should not have a role in controlling competition 
between street traders and fixed business premises if street traders 
are paying street trading fees to the council.’ Amendment of 
Appendix 1 (page 62) to remove the criteria ‘Needs of the area...’ 
 

(iii) To retain the exemptions listed in paragraph 3.3 of the report, 
pending amendment of pt 3 to read ‘...within 200m of a school or 
college’. Amendment of Appendix 2, pt 10 of the report to  read ‘No 
Street Trading Consents will be granted for trading at locations 
within a 200 metre walk using the public highway of a school or 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

sixth form college, unless otherwise agreed in writing by Wiltshire 
Council.’ 
 

(iv) Appendix 1, paragraph 4, pt 1 of the draft scheme to be amended to 
read ‘... except where those premises are occupied by the person 
holding the Street Trading Consent, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by Wiltshire Council.’ 
 

(v) Proposed fee structure to be accepted, with ‘Town Centre’ areas to 
be defined as those within the boundaries of Town Councils, and 
those areas to be subject to the higher rate of fees. The lower fee 
rate will therefore apply to all areas outside Town Council 
boundaries, unless agreed otherwise in writing by Wiltshire 
Council. Officers to prepare a list of Town Councils to be 
considered at the next meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 

(vi) Town and Parish Council markets to be exempt from the Street 
Trading Scheme, although they may choose to follow the Wiltshire 
Council fee structure. 
 

(vii) Appendix 2 of the draft scheme (page 78) to be amended so that 
‘Daily Street Trading Consent – Sunday to Friday’ represents a fee 
of £30 a day for Town Centre Traders and ‘Daily Street Trading 
Consent’ represents a fee of £15 a day for All Other Traders, and 
that ‘Town Centre Traders’ be amended to read ‘Town Traders’ in 
line with point (v) above. 
 

(viii) That the timescales for processing applications be set at 60 days 
from start to finish, with a 30-day public consultation. This will sit 
broadly in line with the processing targets for planning 
applications. 
 

(ix) To accept paragraph 6.4 of the report pending amendment to read 
‘to revise the scheme to reduce the number of Standard Conditions 
for all street traders to avoid duplication of existing legislation’  

 
(x) To accept paragraph 6.6, pending amendment to read ‘to replace 

detailed references to additional legal requirements with a sentence 
reminding traders that all other legal requirements must be met. 
Applications for other legal requirements may incur an additional 
cost to the street trader.’ 

 
(xi) To accept paragraph 6.10 of the report, pending amendment to 

read: ‘to  allow street traders to pay fees in instalments and issue a 
refund of part or all of the street trading fee where a trader  has paid 
business rates. The refund will be based on the amount of business 
rates paid, not the rateable value of the business.’ 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Subject to the recommendations above, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To consider details of the revised Street Trading Scheme and results of 
the second public consultation before recommending the Scheme for 
adoption by full Council on 8 November 2011. 
 

17. Urgent Items 
 
The Chairman agreed that the Committee consider the following items. 
 
(i) Touch2id 
 
The Chairman introduced a request from Cllr Mark Griffiths to consider the 
implementation of the Touch2id proof-of-age identification system in licensed 
premises across Wiltshire. The Committee considered the request and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To consider the matter at the next meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
(ii) Consideration of Final Street Trading Scheme 
 
The Chairman outlined the need to schedule a meeting of the Licensing 
Committee following the amendments to and final consultation on the proposed 
street trading scheme considered at item 8. As the meeting must take place 
prior to the Autumn meeting of full Council, at which the final scheme should be 
formally adopted, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To schedule a meeting of the Licensing Committee for Wednesday 7 
September 2011 to consider the final proposed Street Trading Scheme. 
 
 
(iii) Licensing Sub-Committee Site Visits 
 
Cllr Allen raised a point regarding a request received from an interested party at 
a recent Licensing Sub-Committee that the panel members undertake a site 
visit in order to fully understand the implications of the application. Upon 
discussion by the Committee, it was, 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To delegate to licensing officers to investigate the issue and report back 
to the next meeting of the Licensing Committee on the potential to 
implement suitable guidelines on this issue. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.40 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713058, e-mail chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


